

No. 12-1054

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CARLOS MIRANDA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— v. —

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND CONSUMER MORTGAGE
COALITION SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Of Counsel:

Jeffrey P. Naimon

Kirk D. Jensen

BUCKLEYSANDLER LLP

1250 24th Street NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20037

(202) 349-8000

Michael R. Williams

BUCKLEYSANDLER LLP

1250 24th Street NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20037

(202) 349-8000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Bankers Association, Consumer Bankers
Association, and Consumer Mortgage Coalition*

June 29, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 1635(f) Is a Statute of Repose That Extinguishes the Right to Rescind After Three Years, Barring Any Suit Premised on that Right.....	4
A. This Court has already determined that Section 1635(f) is a statute of repose.....	4
B. <i>Gilbert</i> strips Section 1635(f) of its force as a statute of repose while compelling the Court to enforce an expired right	5
II. <i>Gilbert's</i> Interpretation of Section 1635(f) Will Cause Substantial Harm to Lenders, Borrowers, and Courts.....	8
A. <i>Gilbert</i> will open the floodgates to meritless litigation.....	8
B. <i>Gilbert</i> transforms rescission into an equitable remedy that produces fundamentally inequitable results	9
C. <i>Gilbert</i> upsets the careful balance of remedies found in TILA	12
D. <i>Gilbert</i> increases uncertainty, litigation costs, and risk, resulting in higher costs for borrowers.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Am. Mortg. Network, Inc. v. Shelton</i> , 486 F.3d 815 (4th Cir. 2007)	9, 10, 11
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 669 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Andrews v. Chevy Chase Bank</i> , 545 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	1, 4, 5, 9, 15
<i>Bradford v. HSBC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 625 (E.D. Va. 2011)	1
<i>Brown v. Nat’l Permanent Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 683 F.2d 444 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935).....	9
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co. v. S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth.</i> , 94 F.2d 520 (4th Cir. 1938)	7
<i>Christ v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>DeCosta v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , No. 10-0301, 2010 WL 3824224 (D. Md. Sept. 27, 2010)	1
<i>FDIC v. Hughes Dev. Co., Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 889 (8th Cir. 1991)	10

<i>First United Methodist Church v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 862 (4th Cir. 1989)	5, 12
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	7
<i>Gilbert v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Ams.</i> , No. 4:09–CV–181–D, 2010 WL 2696763 (E.D.N.C. July 7, 2010)	1
<i>Gilbert v. Residential Funding LLC</i> , 678 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goad v. Celotex</i> , 831 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Hosh v. Lucero</i> , 680 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Johnson v. Davis</i> , 582 F.2d 1316 (4th Cir. 1978)	5
<i>Jones v. Saxon Mortg., Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 1998)	5, 12
<i>Large v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Marr v. Bank of Am.</i> , 662 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>McKenna v. First Horizon Home Loan Corp.</i> , 475 F.3d 418 (1st Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>McOmie-Gray v. Bank of Am. Home Loans</i> , 667 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 7

<i>Powers v. Sims and Levin</i> , 542 F.2d 1216 (4th Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Rosenfield v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , No. 10-1442, 2012 WL 2087193 (10th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sall v. Buonassissi</i> , No. 10-2245, 2011 WL 2791254 (D. Md. July 13, 2011).....	1, 6
<i>Sobieniak v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , No. 11-110, 2011 WL 6122318 (D. Minn. Dec. 8, 2011).....	1
<i>Turner v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Wallace v. Kelo</i> , 549 U.S. 384, 395 (2007)	6
<i>Williams v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 410 F. App'x 495 (3d Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Wolf v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 153 (W.D. Va. 2011).....	1
<i>Yamamoto v. Bank of New York</i> , 329 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>Yowell v. Residential Mortg. Solution, LLC</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00063, 2011 WL 3654388 (W.D. Va. Aug. 17, 2011)	1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 1026.23(a)(2).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1635(a)	1
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel Rothstein,

Truth in Lending: The Right to Rescind and the Statute of Limitations,

14 Pace L. Rev. 633 (1994)13

Franklin D. Cordell,

The Private Mortgage Insurer’s Action for Rescission for

Misrepresentation: Limiting a Potential Threat to Private Sector

Participation in the Secondary Mortgage Market,

47 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 587, 593 (1990)14

Lee Krivinskas Shepard,

It’s All About the Principal: Preserving Consumers’ Right of

Rescission Under the Truth in Lending Act,

89 N.C. L. Rev. 171, 181 (2010)8

Michael Aikens,

Off-Contract Harms: The Real Effect of Liberal Rescission Rights on

Contract Price,

121 Yale L.J. Online 69, 79 (2011)15
